the Department in 2014, 2015 and 2016 to perform roadway curve 

evaluations and inventory traffic studies.  Additionally, the 

Department performed the final phase of this effort in 2017 under 

local funding only.  All totaled JCPW has been able to study five 

hundred fifty-six (556) curves along sixty-two (62) of our curviest 

county roads.  Approximately one hundred forty (140) centerline 

miles of roadway were studied under these efforts.  Based on the 

requirements and recommendations of the Manual on Uniform 

Traffic Control Devices, these studies resulted in two hundred 

fifty-nine (259) roadway curves that required traffic signage 

improvements and one hundred fifty-eight (158) roadway curves 

with recommended traffic signage improvements.  All required 

and recommended improvements to roadway curve signage that 

were based on these traffic safety studies have been fully 

implemented by the Department.

In 2016, the Department received MoDOT TEAP grant funding to

[...]

of lighting improvements.  The County is implementing all 

recommended and required intersection lighting under a five-year 

improvement program that runs from 2019 through 2023.

Also in 2018, the Department performed a traffic safety study on 

all eight hundred two (802) Stop sign locations along County-

maintained roadways for proper utilization of Stop Ahead signing 

per MUTCD recommendations and requirements.  The 

Department implemented all requirements and recommendations 

for Stop Ahead signing additions or modifications detailed in the